statutory royalty obligations of Covered 
Entities to SoundExchange for the Term as 
specified by CPB. 

Article 4 

Consideration 

4.1 License Fee. The total license fee for 
all Web Site Performances and Ephemeral 
Phonorecords made during the Term shall be 
one million eight hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($1,850,000) (the ‘‘License Fee’’), 
unless additional payments are required as 
described in Section 4.3 or 4.4. The Parties 
acknowledge that CPB has paid 
SoundExchange two hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) of such amount 
prior to the Execution Date. Within ten (10) 
business days after publication of this 
Agreement in the Federal Register, CPB shall 
pay SoundExchange the balance of one 
million six hundred thousand dollars 
($1,600,000). 

4.2 Calculation of License Fee. The 
Parties acknowledge that the License Fee 
includes: (i) An annual minimum fee of five 
hundred dollars ($500) for each Covered 
Entity for each year during the Term, except 
that the annual minimum fee was calculated

[...]

for calendar years 2009 and 2010. 

4.3 Total Music ATH True-Up: If the total 
Music ATH for all Covered Entities, in the 
aggregate for calendar years 2008, 2009 and 
2010 combined, as estimated in accordance 
with the methodology described in 
Attachment 1, is greater than seven hundred 
sixty four million six hundred thousand 
(764,600,000) (approximately the amount 
that would result from 10% year-over-year 
Music ATH growth in 2008, 2009 and 2010), 
CPB shall make an additional payment to 
SoundExchange for all such Music ATH in 
excess of seven hundred sixty four million 
six hundred thousand (764,600,000) for all 
Covered Entities in the aggregate at the rate 

of $0.00251 per ATH. Such payment shall be 
due no later than March 1, 2011. 

4.4 Station Growth True-Up: If the total 
number of Originating Public Radio Stations 
that wish to make Web Site Performances in

[...]

provided by CPB together in one single batch, 
but all data shall be broken out by Covered 
Entity and identify each Covered Entity’s 
Major Format Group. The ATH Reports shall 
be in a form similar to the Streaming Census 
Report dated October 18, 2007, which 
reported two hundred ten million 
(210,000,000) total Music ATH for all 
Covered Entities for calendar year 2007, 
except as otherwise provided in this Section 
4(a)(i). If the ATH Reports satisfy the 
requirements set forth above in this Section 
4(a)(i), all Covered Entities shall be deemed 
in compliance with the terms of this Section